

Alan B. Morrison
George Washington University Law School
2000 H Street NW
Washington D.C. 20052
Tel. 202.994.7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

Arati C. Furness, CA Bar No. 225435
N. Majed Nachawati
S. Ann Saucer
Misty A. Farris
FEARS NACHAWATI, PLLC
5473 Blair Road
Dallas, Texas 75231
Tel. 214.890.0711 / Fax 214.890.0712
afurness@fnlawfirm.com
mn@fnlawfirm.com
asaucer@fnlawfirm.com
mfarris@fnlawfirm.com

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

*Counsel for Objectors Howard Gee, Jr.,
Arleen Ward, Noel Alvarez, and William
Lawrence Craven*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE: ROUNDUP PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION

This document relates to:

Ramirez, et al. v. Monsanto Co.

Case No. 3:19-cv-02224

MDL No. 2741
Case No. 16-md-02741-VC

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL BY FOUR OBJECTING
CLASS MEMBERS**

Re: Dkt. No. 12531

Date: March 31, 2021
Time: 10:00 AM
Place: Courtroom 4, 17th floor
Judge: Honorable Vince Chhabria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. A HEIGHTENED LEVEL OF SCRUTINY IS REQUIRED.....2

III. THERE IS NO ACTUAL CASE OR CONTROVERSY, AND THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES DO NOT SATISFY RULE 23(a).....4

 A. The Contrived Class Definition Establishes That The Settlement Is Not Legitimate.....5

 B. The Class Representatives Are Not Typical and Are Not Adequate Representatives.7

 C. The \$25,000 Incentive Awards for the Class Representatives Vitiates Their Ability To Represent the Class.12

IV. FORCING CLASS MEMBERS TO DECIDE WHETHER TO OPT OUT BEFORE THEY ARE DIAGNOSED WITH NHL IS CONTRARY TO LAW BECAUSE IT DOES NOT GIVE THEM A MEANINGFUL CHOICE.....15

V. THE COMPENSATION PROGRAM IS UNREASONABLE AND UNFAIR TO CLASS MEMBERS.18

 A. The 180-Day Deadline for Filing Is Unnecessary and Unreasonable.....19

 B. The Compensation Program Is Unlikely to Deliver Significant Money to Class Members.....20

 C. The Proof and Other Barriers Will Make Significant Recoveries Unlikely.....23

 D. The Parties Have Failed to Submit Evidence Needed to Assess the Reasonableness of This Settlement.....27

VI. THE FOUR-YEAR STAY SERIOUSLY HARMS CLASS MEMBERS AND HELPS MONSANTO.30

VII. THE SCIENCE PANEL BENEFITS ONLY MONSANTO.....31

 A. There Is No Need for a Science Panel.32

 B. The Design of this Panel Is Fatally Flawed.....33

 C. The Mandatory Stipulation Underscores the Unfairness of the Use of the Panel.....35

 D. The Mandatory Findings of the Science Panel Violate Article III.37

 E. Four Years Are Only Needed to Justify the Stay.....39

VIII. OTHER SIGNIFICANT ASPECTS OF THE SETTLEMENT CONFIRM ITS ONE-SIDEDNESS.40

IX. CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	18
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 134 F.3d 668 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	7
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 90 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>vacated</i> , <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 1114 (1997).....	7
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Brown v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	38, 39, 42
<i>Edenborough v. ADT, LLC</i> , No. 16-CV-02233-JST, 2019 WL 4164731 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2019)	13
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	4
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	2
<i>Harris v. Vector Marketing Corp.</i> , No. C-08-5198 EMC, 2012 WL 381202 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2012)	13
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015)	38

Marron v. Superior Court
 (2003) 108 Cal. App. 4th 1049, 134 Cal. Rptr. 2d 358 30

Muskrat v. United States,
 219 U.S. 346 (1911) 5

Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
 458 U.S. 50 (1982) 38

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
 527 U.S. 815 (1999) 9, 19

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985) 3, 4

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
 514 U.S. 211 (1995) 38

Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Sols. Inc.,
 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013) 3, 12, 14

Rodriguez v. W. Pub. Corp.,
 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) 12

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) 12, 14

Stern v. Marshall,
 564 U.S. 462 (2011) 38

United States v. Raddatz,
 447 U.S. 667 (1980) 38

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 2, 4

Statutes & Rules

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14-3110 31

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 377.34 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....32
 Idaho Code Ann. § 5–327(2).....31

Other Authorities

International Agency for Research on Cancer, *Some Organophosphate Insecticides and Herbicides*, IARC Monographs on the Evaluation of Carcinogenic Risks to Humans, Vol. 112 (2015), available at <https://publications.iarc.fr/549>32

Reyes et al., *Cost of Disease Progression in Patients with Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia, Acute Myeloid Leukemia, and Non-Hodgkin’s Lymphoma*, *The Oncologist* 24(9): 1219-1228 (Sept 2019), available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6738303/>28

Hong et al., *Spending on Antineoplastic Agents in the United States*, *Journal of Oncology Practice*, 14(11) (Nov. 18, 2018), available at <https://ascopubs.org/doi/full/10.1200/JOP.18.00069>29

Morrison et al., *Economic Burden of Patients with Diffuse Large B-Cell and Follicular Lymphoma Treated in the USA*, *Future Oncology* 14(25) 2627-2653 (2018), available at <https://www.futuremedicine.com/doi/pdfplus/10.2217/fon-2018-0267>.....29
